include any Committee, which the Board has constituted or may hereafter constitute, to exercise 

one or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of the 

members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, 

on a preferential basis up to 38,00,000 (Thirty Eight Lakhs only) Fully Convertible Warrants 

(“Warrants”) at an issue price of Rs. 50/- (Rupees Fifty Only) per warrant, determined in 

accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018, to be convertible at an option of Warrant holder(s) in one or 

more tranches, within 18 (Eighteen) months from its allotment date into an equivalent number 

of fully paid-up equity shares of the face value of Rs.10/- each, for cash, for an aggregate amount 

of up to Rs. 19,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores Only), which may be exercised during the 

period commencing from the date of allotment of Convertible Warrants until expiry of 18 

(eighteen) months from the said date of allotment in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 

V of the ICDR Regulations, 2018, to the below mentioned persons/entities belonging to the

[...]

have greater financial strength in day-to-day operations of the Company, it is necessary to 
augment long term resources. For this purpose and for general corporate purposes as may 
be decided by the Board of Directors from time to time in the best interests of the Company, 
it is proposed to issue 38,00,000 (Thirty Eight Lakhs Only) Warrants each convertible into or 
exchangeable for 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) (“Warrants”), to the persons, as per the proposed list of allottees set out 
in the resolution, on preferential basis, in one or more tranches, in accordance with the

[...]

being not less than the minimum price as on the Relevant Date calculated in terms of SEBI 
(ICDR) Regulations to Promoter and Public on a preferential basis. 

C) Amount which the company intends to raise by way of such securities 

The Company intent to raise up to Rs. 19,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores Only) 
through the proposed preferential issue of Warrants. 

D) Relevant Date 

In terms of the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the relevant date for 
determining the floor price for the Preferential Issue is November 18, 2025, being the date